#### 502135161 11/20/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mulheim Pipecoatings GmbH	09/10/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Basell Polyolefine GmbH
Street Address:	Bruhler Strasse 60
City:	Wesseling
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-50389

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8192798

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7038380447

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-838-0445

Email: jclydon@starpower.net

Correspondent Name: James C. Lydon

Address Line 1: 100 Daingerfield Road

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BASE-117

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James C. Lydon

Total Attachments: 2

source=BASE-117-Assignment#page1.tif source=BASE-117-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029328 FRAME: 0135 OF \$40.00 8192/98



10 September 2012

Dr. Stefan Seelert LyondellBasell Legal Department Intellectual Property & Technology Basell Polyolefine GmbH Industriepark Hoechst – B 852 65926 Frankfurt

Tel +49 (0) 69 / 305 – 4 46 91 Fax +49 (0) 69 / 305 – 2 74 41 E-Mail: Legal-IP@lyondellbasell.com

Patent family "Multilayer plastic anticorrosive coating having improved properties" based on priority application DE 102005027600.8

Basell Polyolefine GmbH and Mülheim Pipecoatings GmbH (previously EUPEC Pipecoatings GmbH) are joint owners of the above-identified patent family as defined in the AGREEMENT REGARDING THE MUTAL REGISTRATION AND USAGE OF A PATENT of 22.05.2006/31.08.2006 between EUPEC Pipecoatings GmbH and Basell Polyolefine GmbH.

Mülheim Pipecoatings GmbH is no longer interested in the corresponding patent rights in China, Japan, and USA. The parties accordingly agree that as of 10 September 2012 Mülheim Pipecoatings GmbH assigns its shares in the following patent rights

Chinese Application Number 200680021039.5

Japanese Application Number 2008-516290 - Japanese Patent Number 4979694

United States Serial Number 11/921897 - United States Patent Number 8192798

to Basell Polyolefine GmbH according to the terms of Article 3.1 of said agreement.

**W**ülheim Pipeeoatings GmbH

Basell Polvolefine GmbH

# Article 3 Maintenance, Defence of the Patent

1. In case that any party is not furthermore interested in the maintenance of the Patent in one or more countries it will notify the other party accordingly. After receipt of such notice the party not interested in the maintenance of the Patent shall assign its shares in the Patent in the respective countries to the other party. From then on such other party shall bear the full costs related to the maintenance of the Patent in such countries and the party having assigned its shares shall not be entitled to receive any revenues derived from the Patent in such countries after such assignment. The party having assigned its shares will retain immunity under the Patent for any use in its own business operations in such countries.

**RECORDED: 11/20/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 029328 FRAME: 0137